

Nodal Exchange sees trading growth

Portland, 27 June 2013 (Argus) — Dodd-Frank act reforms are boosting the Nodal Exchange's prospects as implementation of the law sheds light on the volume of non-bilateral US power trading, chief executive Paul Cusenza said.

While many experts contend that the act stifles commercial energy hedging, Dodd-Frank mandates clearing of swaps, which should result in volume growth at the Virginia-based trading platform.

Nodal Exchange estimated it has a 13pc share of the power futures market for the first five months of the year as its volume doubled from the same period in 2012.

"We are not so much taking market share from others but are expanding the market for products that can be cleared," Cusenza said. "The volume increase would have happened without Dodd-Frank."

The firm, started in 2007, has filed with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission to act as a designated contract market, which is essentially a regulated futures exchange.

Based on publicly available information, the Intercontinental Exchange had a 62pc share of the open interest in monthly term futures at the end of May, while Nodal Exchange had 23pc and the NYMEX division of the Chicago Mercantile Exchange had 15pc. The Nodal Exchange share is based on 352mn MWh. The best niche for the exchange appears to be the power basis market in the eastern interconnect, where participants can do spread trades between locations and also hedge by using contracts for energy plus transmission congestion costs.

The Electric Reliability Council of Texas (ERCOT) has the best opportunity for long-term growth because of price volatility and retailers' need to hedge, Cusenza said. As the most recent centralized grid to clear energy prices at individual nodes starting in December 2010, he said ERCOT is still in the nascent stage for financial spread trading.

Most ERCOT trading is at its four hubs and four load zones, but Cusenza predicted the market will be larger in five years. "PJM financial market trading has increased and ERCOT will be the same," he said.

Contact Information

Houston office 3040 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 550 Houston, Texas 77056 Tel: +1 713 968 0000 Fax: +1 713 622 2991 Email: moreinfo@argusmedia.com

Power illuminating the markets

Trademark notice:

ARGUS, ARGUS MEDIA, the ARGUS logo, DEWITT, FMB, FUNDALYTICS, ARGUS publication titles and ARGUS index names are trademarks of Argus Media Limited. Visit www.argusmedia.com/trademarks. Recipients are free to redistribute or photocopy this document as needed. © Copyright 2013. Argus Media Ltd.